Housing and Property Chamber
First-tier Tribunal for Scotland

ﬁﬁ@hw
First-tier Tribunal for Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber)
RENT RELIEF ORDER: Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 Section 27

Chamber Ref: PRHP/RP/16/0351

ALL and WHOLE that area of ground upon which the cottage known as Barr
Bheag, Taynuilt, Argyll PA35 1HY is erected; which area of ground forms part
and portion of ALL and WHOLE that plot or area of ground at Am Barr,
Barguillean, by Taynuilt, Argyll, extending to one hectare and seven hundredth
parts of a hectare or thereby (2.65 acres) and being the area of ground outlined
in red on the plan annexed and signed as relative to Disposition by Anthony
Robin Marshall in favour of David Arthur Marshall, Mrs Anne Taylor and
Kilbride Trustees Limited as Trustees therein mentioned dated Third
December Two Thousand and Two and recorded in the division of the General
Register of Sasines applicable to the County of Argyll on 10 January Two
Thousand and Three.

The Parties:-

Mr Nicholas Charlton, residing at Barr Bheag, by Taynuilt, Argyll PA35 1HY
(“the tenant”)

and
The Josephine Marshall Trust, Barguillean, Taynuilt, Argyll PA35 1HY
(“the landlords™)
NOTICE TO THE LANDLORDS

Whereas in terms of its decision dated 9 July 2018, the First-tier Tribunal for
Scotland (Housing and Property Chamber) (‘the tribunal) determined in terms of
Section 26(1) of the Housing (Scotland) Act 2006 (the "Act") that the Landlord has
failed to comply with the Repairing Standard Enforcement Order in relation to the
house made by the tribunal.

The tribunal determined to make a Rent Relief Order in terms of Section 27 of the
said Act reducing the rent payable under the tenancy for the house by an amount of
85% of the rent which would, but for the order, be payable. The rent reduction will
take effect 28 days after the last date on which the decision to make the Rent Relief
Order may be appealed under section 64 of the said Act.



In terms of section 46 of the Tribunals (Scotland Act, a party aggrieved by the
decision of the tribunal may appeal to the Upper Tribunal for Scotland on a
point of law only. Before an appeal can be made to the Upper Tribunal, the
party must first seek permission to appeal from the First-tier Tribunal. That
party must seek permission to appeal within 30 days of the date the decision
was sent to them.

Where such an appeal is made, the effect of the decision and of any order is
suspended until the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by the Upper
Tribunal, and where the appeal is abandoned or finally determined by
upholding the decision, the decision and any order will be treated as having
effect from the day on which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

If permission for an appeal against the decision of the tribunal is granted, then the
effect of the decision and the Rent Relief Order is suspended until the appeal is
abandoned or finally determined by the Upper Tribunal. In the event that the decision
is upheld, then the decision will be treated as having effect from the day on which the
appeal is abandoned or so determined. The Rent Relief Order will be effective 28
days from the date on which the appeal is abandoned or so determined.

If an application for permission to appeal is received, then the tribunal will notify you
of this and the eventual outcome of that application and any subsequent appeal.

D Preston
Chairman 9 July 2018





